Operating Expenses of The Merchandise Mart Group of Properties included herein.
In management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect these transactions
have been made.

   Page 10

   11
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------------   PRO FORMA
   PREVIOUSLY   ADJUSTMENTS
   COMPLETED   COMPANY   FOR MERCHANDISE   TOTAL
   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA   MART ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   ----------   -----------------  ---------
ASSETS:

   Real estate, net   $1,390,659   $ 410,000   $1,918,659   $ 600,000 (A)   $2,518,659
   118,000
   Cash and cash equivalents   417,502   (118,000)   299,502   (187,000)(A)   112,502
   Investment in partially-owned
   entities, including investment in
   and advances to Alexander's   482,787   482,787   30,000 (A)   512,787
   Mortgage loans receivable   88,663   88,663   88,663
   Receivable arising from straight-
   lining of rents   24,127   24,127   24,127
   Other assets   120,351   120,351   120,351
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   $2,524,089   $ 410,000   $2,934,089   $ 443,000   $3,377,089
   ==========   =========   ==========   =========   ==========

LIABILITIES:
   Notes and mortgages payable   $  956,654   $ 410,000   $1,366,654   $ 327,000 (A)   $1,693,654
   Deferred leasing fee income   9,927   9,927   9,927
   Officer's deferred compensation
   payable   25,000   25,000   25,000
   Other liabilities   40,179   40,179   40,179
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   1,031,760   410,000   1,441,760   327,000   1,768,760
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
Minority interest of unitholders in the
   Operating Partnership   178,567   178,567   116,000 (A)   294,567
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------

EQUITY:
   Total equity   1,313,762   1,313,762   1,313,762

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
   $2,524,089   $ 410,000   $2,934,089   $ 443,000   $3,377,089
   ==========   =========   ==========   =========   ==========

   Page 11

   12
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   PREVIOUSLY   MERCHANDISE   ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   COMPLETED   COMPANY   MART   FOR MERCHANDISE   TOTAL
   VORNADO   ACQUISITIONS (1)   PRO FORMA   ACQUISITION   MART ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------------   ---------   ------------   ----------------   ---------

REVENUES:
   Property rentals   $168,321   $145,182   $313,503   $ 96,451   $  1,922 (B)   $ 411,876
   Expense reimbursements   36,652   31,622   68,274   -   68,274
   Other income   4,158   9,538   13,696   2,625   16,321
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   209,131   186,342   395,473   99,076   1,922   496,471
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
EXPENSES:
   Operating   74,745   88,215   162,960   50,022   (1,993)(C)   210,989
   Depreciation and amortization   22,983   26,703   49,686   -   11,392 (D)   61,078
   General and administrative   13,580   4,026   17,606   -   17,606
   Amortization of officer's deferred
   compensation expense   22,917   22,917   -   22,917
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   134,225   118,945   253,170   50,022   9,399   312,591
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Operating income (loss)   74,906   67,398   142,304   49,054   (7,477)   183,881
   Income applicable to Alexander's   7,873   7,873   7,873
   Income from partially owned entities   4,658   8,468   13,126   13,126
   Interest and other investment
   income   23,767   (1,688)   22,079   22,079
   Interest and debt expense   (42,888)   (33,114)   (76,002)   (36,398)(E)   (112,400)
   Minority interest of unitholders in
   the Operating Partnership   (7,293)   (3,077)   (10,370)   (4,048)(F)   (14,418)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Net income (loss)   61,023   37,987   99,010   49,054   (47,923)   100,140
Preferred stock dividends   (15,549)   (5,137)   (20,686)   (20,686)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Net income (loss) applicable to
   common shares   $ 45,474   $ 32,850   $ 78,324   $ 49,054   $(47,923)   $  79,455
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   =========

Net income per common share - basic
   (based on 55,098 shares and 80,874
   shares)   $   0.83   $   .98
   ========   =========
Net income per common share - diluted
   (based on 57,217 shares and 82,993
   shares)   $   0.79   $   .96